

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.16

SECTION II-E

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 4984/2026

[Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 14-01-2026 in MCRC No. 55817/2025 passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh at Indore]

RAJU @ KRISHNA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION , IA No. 85569/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 22-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Anjale Kumari, Adv.
Mr. P Murugesan, Adv.
Ms. Chhaya, Adv.
Mr. Taiyyab Khan Salmani, Adv.
Ms. Khushboo, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. D.S.parmar, A.A.G.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
Mr. Aditya Vaibhav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Gautam Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Heard Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. Aditya Singh, learned counsel for the State.
2. Learned counsel for the State submits that the trial is underway and 04 out of 23 listed witnesses have been examined.
3. We are not inclined to interfere with the impugned judgment/order(s).

4. In case the trial is not concluded in the next one year from today, liberty to the petitioner to renew his prayer for bail before the concerned Trial Court. This is provided, the petitioner is not responsible for the delay in trial.

5. The Special Leave Petition is dismissed in the above

6. Pending application(s), if any shall stand disposed of.

(NIRMALA NEGI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MANOJ KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)